
OFFENSE Cumulative
 LEVEL Number Percent Percent I II III IV V VI

2 323 0.6 0.6 225 40 30 17 4 7
3 60 0.1 0.7 37 6 9 0 3 5
4 1,208 2.3 3.0 730 138 152 79 49 60
5 90 0.2 3.2 60 9 5 7 5 4
6 2,429 4.6 7.9 1,343 371 424 146 73 72
7 670 1.3 9.1 335 72 89 68 40 66
8 1,725 3.3 12.4 1,160 165 169 90 58 83
9 557 1.1 13.5 344 56 79 30 16 32

10 3,293 6.3 19.8 1,779 356 468 301 189 200
11 733 1.4 21.2 462 70 69 58 33 41
12 2,803 5.4 26.6 1,885 219 314 173 95 117
13 4,786 9.1 35.7 2,471 500 695 458 292 370
14 974 1.9 37.6 607 94 112 43 30 88
15 2,423 4.6 42.2 1,506 269 310 146 75 117
16 814 1.6 43.7 535 82 97 38 29 33
17 2,999 5.7 49.5 1,278 356 637 348 183 197
18 771 1.5 51.0 544 84 70 34 17 22
19 1,834 3.5 54.5 1,088 176 228 133 87 122
20 643 1.2 55.7 344 77 99 56 25 42
21 5,318 10.2 65.9 1,691 539 950 839 556 743
22 622 1.2 67.0 296 84 114 43 35 50
23 2,678 5.1 72.2 1,120 408 524 272 161 193
24 573 1.1 73.3 271 63 81 56 42 60
25 2,045 3.9 77.2 1,087 276 335 164 89 94
26 545 1.0 78.2 242 70 99 48 35 51
27 2,031 3.9 82.1 1,334 220 236 100 74 67
28 396 0.8 82.8 196 57 64 40 15 24
29 2,462 4.7 87.5 953 358 409 184 100 458
30 490 0.9 88.5 197 52 39 55 28 119
31 1,961 3.7 92.2 651 230 308 138 89 545
32 400 0.8 93.0 181 51 69 33 8 58
33 974 1.9 94.9 426 142 196 83 39 88
34 697 1.3 96.2 132 50 57 35 22 401
35 634 1.2 97.4 212 95 135 55 36 101
36 233 0.4 97.8 124 32 38 12 12 15
37 362 0.7 98.5 107 48 61 31 14 101
38 196 0.4 98.9 92 25 30 17 9 23
39 113 0.2 99.1 50 8 18 11 5 21
40 146 0.3 99.4 44 20 27 18 4 33
41 75 0.1 99.6 33 8 12 9 1 12
42 70 0.1 99.7 30 11 11 5 3 10
43 163 0.3 100.0 52 20 32 16 10 33

TOTAL 52,319 -- -- 26,254 6,007 7,901 4,489 2,690 4,978
Percent 100.0 100.0 50.2 11.5 15.1 8.6 5.1 9.5

1Of the 64,366 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 52,340. Of these, 21 were excluded due to one or both of the
following reasons: missing offense level (19) or missing criminal history category (14). Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.    

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2002 Datafile, USSCFY02.     

 Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY1

Fiscal Year 2002

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY

46


